Total revenue  165.2  137.2  598.4  485.0

Less:
Interest expense  15.4  12.8  59.1  44.0

Net increase (decrease) in fair value  (18.0)  (23.5)  (110.6)  (99.3)

Net revenue  131.8  100.9  428.7  341.6

Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities  29.1  22.4  102.0  82.8

Sales and marketing  28.1  23.5  97.2  77.6

Personnel  24.2  17.3  90.6  63.3

Outsourcing and professional fees  14.4  16.8  57.2  52.7

General, administrative and other  4.6  3.1  15.4  10.8

Total operating expenses  100.5  83.2  362.4  287.3

Income before taxes  31.3  17.7  66.2  54.3

Income tax expense  8.0  4.9  17.8  14.9

Net income  $ 23.3  $ 12.9  $ 48.4  $ 39.4

Adjusted Earnings per Common Share  $ 0.94  $ 0.62  $ 2.53  $ 1.92

Diluted Adjusted Weighted Average Common Shares  28,526,725  22,642,622  24,767,605  23,086,052

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

12

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2019  Three Months Ended December 31, 2018

  As Reported  FV Adjustments  FV Pro Forma  As Reported  FV Adjustments  FV Pro Forma

Revenue:
Interest income  $ 148.3  $ (0.2)  $ 148.2  $ 124.8  $ (1.8)  $ 123.0

Non-interest income  17.0  —  17.0  14.2  —  $ 14.2

Total revenue  165.3  (0.2)  165.2  139.0  (1.8)  137.2
Less:

Interest expense  15.8  (0.4)  15.4  13.3  (0.5)  12.8

Provision (release) for loan losses  (0.7)  0.7  —  (3.5)  3.5  —

Net decrease in fair value  (18.7)  0.7  (18.0)  (11.1)  (12.3)  (23.5)

Net revenue  131.6  0.2  131.8  118.0  (17.1)  100.9

Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities  29.1  —  29.1  22.4  —  22.4

Sales and marketing  28.1  —  28.1  23.5  —  23.5

Personnel  24.2  —  24.2  17.3  —  17.3

Outsourcing and professional fees  14.4  —  14.4  16.8  —  16.8

General, administrative and other  4.6  —  4.6  3.1  —  3.1

Total operating expenses  100.5  —  100.5  83.2  —  83.2

Income before taxes  31.2  0.2  31.3  34.8  (17.1)  17.7

Income tax expense  8.0  —  8.0  9.5  (4.7)  4.9

Net income  $ 23.2  $ 0.1  $ 23.3  $ 25.3  $ (12.4)  $ 12.9

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

13

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

  Year Ended December 31, 2019  Year Ended December 31, 2018

  As Reported  FV Adjustments
FV

Pro Forma  As Reported  FV Adjustments
FV

Pro Forma

Revenue:
Interest income  $ 544.1  $ (1.8)  $ 542.4  $ 448.8  $ (12.6)  $ 436.2

Non-interest income  56.0  —  56.0  48.8  —  48.8

Total revenue  600.1  (1.8)  598.4  497.6  (12.6)  485.0

Less:
Interest expense  60.5  (1.4)  59.1  46.9  (2.9)  44.0

Provision (release) for loan losses  (4.5)  4.5  —  16.1  (16.1)  —

Net increase (decrease) in fair value  (97.2)  (13.4)  (110.6)  22.9  (122.2)  (99.3)

Net revenue  446.8  (18.2)  428.7  457.4  (115.8)  341.6

Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities  102.0  —  102.0  82.8  —  82.8

Sales and marketing  97.2  —  97.2  77.6  —  77.6

Personnel  90.6  —  90.6  63.3  —  63.3

Outsourcing and professional fees  57.2  —  57.2  52.7  —  52.7

General, administrative and other  15.4  —  15.4  10.8  —  10.8

Total operating expenses  362.4  —  362.4  287.3  —  287.3

Income before taxes  84.4  (18.2)  66.2  170.1  (115.8)  54.3

Income tax expense  22.8  (5.0)  17.8  46.7  (31.8)  14.9

Net income  $ 61.6  $ (13.2)  $ 48.4  $ 123.4  $ (84.0)  $ 39.4

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

14

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

  December 31, 2019  December 31, 2018

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 72.2  $ 70.5

Restricted cash  64.0  58.7

Loans receivable  1,925.6  1,544.4

Other assets  138.6  85.0

Total assets  2,200.3  1,758.6

Liabilities

Total debt  1,550.8  1,310.0

Other liabilities  162.3  90.4

Total liabilities  1,713.0  1,400.4
Total stockholder's equity  487.3  358.2
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 2,200.3  $ 1,758.6

  December 31, 2019  December 31, 2018

  As Reported  FV Adjustments  FV Pro Forma  As Reported  FV Adjustments  FV Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 72.2  $ —  $ 72.2  $ 70.5  $ —  $ 70.5

Restricted cash  64.0  —  64.0  58.7  —  58.7

Loans receivable  1,920.6  5.0  1,925.6  1,523.3  21.2  1,544.4

Other assets  145.2  (6.6)  138.6  87.5  (2.5)  85.0

Total assets  2,201.9  (1.6)  2,200.3  1,739.9  18.7  1,758.6

Liabilities
Total debt  1,549.2  1.6  1,550.8  1,310.3  (0.3)  1,310.0

Other liabilities  163.9  (1.6)  162.3  83.1  7.3  90.4

Total liabilities  1,713.1  (0.1)  1,713.0  1,393.4  7.0  1,400.4
Total stockholder's equity  488.8  (1.5)  487.3  346.5  11.7  358.2
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 2,201.9  $ (1.6)  $ 2,200.3  $ 1,739.9  $ 18.7  $ 1,758.6

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

15

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

  Three Months Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,

Adjusted EBITDA  2019  2018  2019  2018
Net income  $ 23.2  $ 25.3  $ 61.6  $ 123.4

Adjustments:
Fair Value Pro Forma net income adjustment  0.1  (12.4)  (13.2)  (84.0)

Income tax expense  8.0  4.9  17.8  14.9

Depreciation and amortization  4.4  3.1  14.1  11.8

Stock-based compensation expense  4.0  1.7  19.2  6.8

Litigation reserve  0.9  —  0.9  —

Origination fees for Fair Value Loans, net  (1.5)  (1.9)  (1.9)  (3.6)